

No. 98-896

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

—————
MARK ROTELLA,
Petitioner

v.

ANGELA M. WOOD, M.D., et al.,
Respondents

—————

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

—————

Filed July 13, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. THE RICO STATUTE COMPELS AN ACCRUAL RULE THAT FOCUSES ON THE PLAINTIFF'S INJURY, NOT THE PATTERN OF RACKETEERING ACTIVITY	9
B. THE TRADITIONAL FEDERAL ACCRUAL RULE REQUIRES THAT ALL ELEMENTS OF A CLAIM EXIST AND INCORPORATES AN INJURY DISCOVERY COMPONENT	10
C. THIS COURT'S RICO DECISIONS HAVE FOCUSED ON INJURY, NOT PATTERN	12
1. <i>Sedima</i> recognized the Clayton Act injury model	13
2. <i>Malley-Duff</i> adopted a four-year limitations period consistent with the Clayton Act ...	14
3. <i>Klehr</i> expressed the desire to resolve RICO accrual based on the Clayton Act and equi- table principles	14
D. THE INJURY DISCOVERY RULE RESOLVES THE CONCERNS RAISED IN <i>KLEHR</i> AND IS THE MOST APPROPRIATE ACCRUAL RULE FOR CIVIL RICO	15
1. The Circuit courts have demonstrated that injury discovery is a workable rule with separate accrual and equitable tolling fea- tures	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The injury discovery rule furthers the purposes underlying statutes of limitations	18
3. Criticisms of the injury discovery rule are unwarranted.	18
E. THE DIFFICULTY IN DETERMINING WHETHER A RICO PATTERN EXISTS RENDERS IT IMPRACTICAL AS A BASIS FOR AN ACCRUAL RULE.	20
1. Post- <i>Sedima</i> and - <i>H.J. Inc.</i> decisions demonstrate a wide variance in how courts determine whether a RICO pattern exists	21
2. Basing the RICO accrual rule on the discovery of both injury and pattern contravenes the policies of repose and certitude of statutes of limitations	23
F. ROTELLA'S REMAINING ARGUMENTS DO NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY.	24
1. That many RICO claims are based in fraud does not mandate an injury and pattern accrual rule	24
2. The injury discovery rule will not result in violation of federal pleading requirements. . .	25
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assoc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	14, 24
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Rhoades</i> , 859 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1007 (1989)..	8, 10, 16, 17
<i>Bath v. Bushkin, Gaims, Gaines & Jonas</i> , 913 F.2d 817 (10th Cir. 1990).	9
<i>Benfield v. Mocatta Metals Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994).	26
<i>Bivens Gardens Office Bldg., Inc. v. Barnett Bank of Florida, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 910 (1991).	9
<i>Caproni v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 1994).	9
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall) 583 (1874)	11
<i>Columbia Natural Resources, Inc. v. Tatum</i> , 58 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1158 (1996).	22
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Ctr., Inc. of Peoria</i> , 142 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1998).	26
<i>Cox v. Administrator U.S. Steel & Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir.), modified on other grounds, 30 F.3d 1347 (1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1110 (1995).	22
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 437 (1918)	11
<i>Fleet Credit Corp. v. Sion</i> , 893 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1990).	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>GICC Capital Corp. v. Technology Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1017 (1996).....	22
<i>Granite Falls Bank v. Henrikson</i> , 924 F.2d 150 (8th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Grimmett v. Brown</i> , 75 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 519 U.S. 233 (1997).....	8
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	11
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20
<i>McCool v. Strata Oil Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 1452 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8, 19
<i>In Re Olympia Brewing Co. Security Litigation</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	27
<i>Pocahontas Supreme Coal Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 211 (4th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941).....	10
<i>Ray v. Karris</i> , 780 F.2d 636 (7th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Stone</i> , 998 F.2d 1534 (10th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Riddell v. Riddell Washington Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Cent.</i> , 917 F.2d 664 (1st Cir. 1990).....	8, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rolo v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust</i> , 155 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Rotella v. Pederson</i> , 144 F.3d 892 (5th Cir. 1998)	5, 6
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 147 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 1998)	1, 8
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co. Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 19, 21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ammann</i> , 828 F.2d 4 (9th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Tabas v. Tabas</i> , 47 F.3d 1280 (3d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Aulicino</i> , 44 F.3d 1102 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) ..	11, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 346 U.S. 568 (1954)	11
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986).....	11
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	11
<i>Vicom, Inc. v. Harbridge Merchant Servs., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	18, 20, 24
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	13
STATUTES & RULES	
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968 (1994 and Supp. III 1997) ...	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1952 (1994)	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b).....	25, 26
FED. R. CIV. P. 11	26
FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)(3)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(c)	26
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 32.43 (Vernon 1994)	3
MISCELLANEOUS	
DOUGLAS E. ABRAMS, THE LAW OF CIVIL RICO (1991)	23
CALVIN W. CORMAN, LIMITATION OF ACTIONS (1991)	11, 12
Mary S. Humes, <i>RICO & A Uniform Rule of Accrual</i> , 99 YALE L.J. 1399 (1990)	12
JED S. RAKOFF & HOWARD W. GOLDSTEIN, RICO – CIVIL AND CRIMINAL LAW AND STRATEGY (1998)	23
DAVID B. SMITH & TERRANCE G. REED, CIVIL RICO (1999)	23
